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MEETING AGENDA
Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals
September 14, 2021, 7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes from the August 10, 2021 meeting.
NEW BUSINESS

BZA 21-29 — WILLIAM & SHANNON CALLON: DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCES. Located at
7988 W Shelby 250 S, Franklin, Hendricks Township.

OLD BUSINESS

BZA 21-24 — CHARLES WILLIAMS & KAYLEIGH KEENER: USE & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCES.
Located at 3615 W 1200 N, New Palestine, Moral Township.

DISCUSSION
Resolution 2021-01: Resolution of the Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals establishing the policy
by which members of the Board of Zoning Appeals may participate by electronic means of

communication.

ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals is scheduled for Tuesday,
October 12, 2021 at 7:00 PM.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-29
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

September 14. 2021
PAGE10F3

Property Details

Location: 7988 W Shelby 250 S,
Franklin, Hendricks Township.

Property Size: 3.18 acres.
Current Land Use: Vacant.

Zoning Classification:

RE (Residential Estate)

Intent: This district is established for
single-family detached dwellings in a rural
or country setting.

Development Standards: Promote low-
impact development in harmony with a
natural setting.

Future Land Use per Comp Plan

Agricultural

The purpose of this category is to provide
for traditional agricultural practices (such
as crop production and livestock grazing)
and modern agricultural practices (such as
agricultural research facilities and CAFOs).
Rural home sites may also occur within
this category; however, the emphasis
should remain on agriculture. New
residential subdivisions that remove prime
farmland from production should be
discouraged. The residential density of this
category should be one lot for every five
acres.

Zoning Land Use

North RE Estate Residential
South Al Cropland

East RE Estate Residential
West RE Estate Residential

Staff Report

BZA 21-29

William & Shannon Callon —
Development Standards Variances

Case Number:
Case Name:

Request

Variances of Development Standards for allow:

1. A new single-family dwelling 19-feet from the west property
line (minimum 30-foot setback required);

2. Adriveway 28-feet from a driveway on adjoining property (60-
foot separation required).

Code Requirement

UDO Section 2.12 — Minimum Side Yard Setback: 30-feet for primary
structure

UDO Section 5.18 A 2 — A new driveway shall not be permitted to be
installed within sixty (60) feet of another driveway.

Purpose of Requirements — Side setback requirements for primary
structures in rural areas allow for open space, provide privacy
between properties, and maintain the character of rural
neighborhoods. Driveway separation requirements promote traffic
safety by reducing the number of locations that a driver must watch
for ingress and egress of other vehicles.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-29

25 W Polk Street September 14. 2021
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 3
Property Map

Case Description

e The petitioner plans to construct a 40’x64’ (2,560 sq. ft.) single-family residence with an attached garage. The lot
previously included a single-family residence which sat less than 30-feet from the west property line.

e The lot does not comply with the 160-foot lot width requirement for properties in the RE District. However, the
UDO designates the lot as a legal-nonconforming buildable lot due to creation of the lot prior to 2008.

e The lot has a width of 113-feet. Placement of a 64-foot-wide house on the lot only leaves a total of 49-feet split
between the side setbacks on either side of the house. Therefore, the proposed house would sit 30-feet from the
east property line, however, only 19-feet from the west property line.

e An existing utility pole would sit in front of the proposed attached garage. The petitioner has installed the driveway
closer to the driveway on the adjoining lot to the west to avoid interference with the utility pole.

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-29
25 W Polk Street September 14. 2021
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 3

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: A reduced side-setback from private property would not impact the general public. The surrounding
area includes relatively few driveways and no street intersections, therefore having two driveways close together
should not pose a significant traffic conflict to the area.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The property to the west does not include a dwelling. Therefore, the reduced setback would not
impact the privacy of a property with a dwelling or alter the character of the area. The driveway would comply with
property line setback requirements and therefore would not impact adjacent property.

3. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: The narrow width of the lot prevents placement of a 60-foot-wide house on the lot in compliance

with setback requirements. A utility pole prevents installation of a driveway further from the driveway on the
adjacent lot.

Staff Recommendation

APPROVAL primarily because the narrow width of the lot prevents placement of a 60-foot-wide house on the lot in
compliance with setback requirements. A utility pole prevents installation of a driveway further from the driveway on
the adjacent lot.

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant: William & Shannon Callon Owner: Same
201 S Main
Edinburgh, IN 46124
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
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Case #
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The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets

each of these criteria.

1. General Welfare; The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
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3. Practical fflculty The strict application of the 16rms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical

difficulty in the use of the property.
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The Board of Zoning Appeals may review the applicant's findings of fact to assist with their decision-making
process. Please see below for general guidance related to completing the findings of fact:

safety, road network safety, huilding code compliance, etc.) .- (AR bem

Adjacent Property: How does the request do no harm to adjommg y and ne|ghborhood? {ex. noise, odor, traffic
generation, distance from property lines, appearance of property, etc.) GV),

Practical leflculty This situation shait not ba self-imposed, nor be based on a percew d reduction of, or restriction on,
economic gain (ex. of practical difficulty: topography of property, location of septic system, censistency with nearby land

usaes, historical use of property, etc.)
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874 Development Standards Variance Application Packet
Amended 5/5/20 BZA Sep 14, 2021
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Course data used in this description assumes the West line of the Quarter to run due North.
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-24
25 W Polk Street
Shelbyville, IN 46175

September 14. 2021
PAGE 1 0F 7

Property Details

Location: 3615 W 1200 N, New
Palestine, Moral Township.

Property Size: ~10-acres.

Current Land Use: Estate
Residential.

Zoning Classification:

RE (Residential Estate)

Intent: This district is established for
single-family detached dwellings in a
rural or country setting.

Development Standards: Promote low-
impact development in harmony with a
natural setting.

Future Land Use per Comp Plan

Agricultural

The purpose of this category is to provide
for traditional agricultural practices
(such as crop production and livestock
grazing) and modern agricultural
practices (such as agricultural research
facilities and CAFOs). Rural home sites
may also occur within this category;
however, the emphasis should remain on
agriculture. New residential subdivisions
that remove prime farmland from
production should be discouraged. The
residential density of this category
should be one lot for every five acres.

Surrounding Development

Zoning Land Use
North A (Hancock  Single-Family

County) Residential
South Al Cropland
East Al Cropland
West Al Cropland

Staff Report

BZA 21-24

Charles Williams & Kayleigh Keener —
Use & Development Standards Variances

Case Number:
Case Name:

Request

Variance of Use to allow for an event venue in the RE (Residential
Estate) District.

Variances of Development Standards to allow:

1. Two primary structures (single-family residence & event venue
in existing barn);

2. Grass parking area (paved surface & ADA compliant spaces
required);
3. Small commercial sign in the RE District.

Code Requirement

UDO Section 2.11: RE District Intent, Permitted Uses, and Special
Exception Uses

UDO Section 2.12: RE District Development Standards: Maximum
Primary Structures — 1 per lot.

UDO Section 5.60 A: Surface: All ingress/egress onto a driveway or
parking area and required parking lots shall utilize a paved surface of
concrete, asphalt, brick pavers, or the like. Gravel, stone, rock, dirt, sand,
or grass shall not be permitted as parking surfaces, except the A4 zoning
district which may use gravel. Parking of vehicles shall not permitted on
lawns or other pervious-surfaced areas of a lot.

UDO Section 5.73: General Sign Standards

Purpose of Requirements

Permitting no more than one primary structure per lot maintains the
intended development intensity of the RE District.

Paved driveways and parking areas eliminate potential nuisances such
as dust and noise caused by the movement of vehicles on gravel or dirt
parking areas. Paved parking areas can also have defined parking
spaces and drive aisles, allowing for safe and efficient movement of
vehicles.

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-24
25 W Polk Street September 14. 2021

Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE2 OF 7

Sign standards provide a balanced system of signage to facilitate communication between people and their environment
and to avoid visual clutter that is potentially harmful to traffic safety, property values, community appearance, and the
economic vitality of Shelby County.

Property Map

Case Description

e The petitioners currently have an option to purchase the property. They plan to remodel an existing barn for use as
an event venue and plan to use a smaller existing barn for storage related to the venue. They plan to use the
existing dwelling as their personal residence and other existing structures as residential accessory structures.

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-24

25 W Polk Street September 14. 2021
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE3 OF 7

e The petitioners plan to completely insulate the barn and add covered patios, bathrooms, a kitchen area, and
plumbing. They also plan to add additional landscaping around the barn.

e The petitioners plan to use the northwest portion of the property as a grass parking area and may add an additional
entrance to the parking area from 1200 N. The additional entrance would comply with UDO standards and would
require a permit from the Highway Department.

e The petitioners’ statement of intent includes the following:

o Hours of Operation: open to the public seven days a week, with office hours from 9AM — 5PM and events
ending at 11PM on weekends.

o Maximum number of guests compliant with fire safety regulations for the venue space.

o Moderate wood sign near driveway.

o Waste disposal with truck/trailer after each event.

e The petitioners must obtain approval from the State Health Department for water and waste disposal systems prior
to use of the barn for public events.

e The petitioners must obtain a State Design Release prior to use of the barn for public events and a commercial
remodel permit from the County.

e The surrounding area includes primarily agricultural land used for crop production, however ten properties including
single-family residences located relatively close to 1200 N are located directly north of the property.

Staff Analysis of Findings of Fact

Use Variance

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: Review and approval of the proposed event barn by the State Division of Fire and Building Safety and
State Department of Health would ensure that use of the event barn would not impact the public health, safety,
morals, and general welfare. The proposed parking area includes enough space to allow for the safe and efficient
movement of vehicles which would prevent congestion of vehicles on the public road.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: The distance between the event venue and the property lines would mitigate the impact of noise on
adjacent properties and prevent landscaping materials or unintentional waste disposal from impacting the ability to
use adjoining agricultural land for crop production. Proposed stipulations limiting sound devices to indoors and
limiting hours or operation would also mitigate noise impacts. Proposed stipulations regarding lighting would limit
the impact of light and glare on adjacent property.

3. State Requirement: The need for the variance arises from some condition peculiar to the property involved.

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-24
25 W Polk Street September 14. 2021
Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE4 OF 7

Staff Analysis: The property includes several agricultural structures, includes more acreage than typical residential
properties, and adjoins agricultural land. Therefore, the property is suitable for a low intensity, agrotourism related
use.

4. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance will constitute an unnecessary
hardship if applied to the property for which variance is sought.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the ordinance would not allow for a low intensity agrotourism related use that
the property can support, and which would not pose a nuisance to adjacent property.

5. State Requirement: The approval does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Analysis: The Plan encourages agritourism uses in agricultural areas. The proposed use would provide a venue
for the public to enjoy the agricultural character of the property and surrounding area. The proposed use can be
adequality served by State approved well and septic, and county roads.

Development Standards Variances

1. State Requirement: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of
the community.

Staff Analysis: Both primary structures currently exist on the property. Paving of the entrance of to the driveway
would limit the accumulation of dust on the public road. The designated parking area provides enough area for the
efficient movement of vehicles. A sign not exceeding six (6) feet in height and twenty (20) square feet in area and
setback at least five (5) feet from the right-of-way complies with ordinance requirements for low intensity
commercial uses.

2. State Requirement: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.

Staff Analysis: Approval of a variance to designate two existing structures as primary structures would not change
the aesthetic quality of the property. Requiring a paved driveway and parking area would detract from the existing
agricultural character of the property. A sign not exceeding six (6) feet in height and twenty (20) square feet in area
and setback at least five (5) feet from the right-of-way complies with ordinance requirements for low intensity
commercial uses.

3. State Requirement: The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will result in
practical difficulties in use of the property.

Staff Analysis: A strict application of the ordinance would detract from the rural character of the property and would

not allow for a low intensity, agrotourism related use that the property can support, and which would not pose a
nuisance to adjacent property

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends APPROVAL primarily because the existing conditions of the property, character of the area, and the
Comprehensive Plan support a low intensity, agrotourism related use. However, the Board should consider stipulations
to mitigate potential impacts to adjacent properties, particularly the residential properties on the north side of 1200 N.

Recommended Stipulations:

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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Shelby County Plan Commission BZA 21-24
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Shelbyville, IN 46175 PAGE 5 OF 7

1. A State Design Release and County Remodel Permit shall be obtained and any improvements to the barn required by
the State shall be completed prior to use of the building for a public event venue.

2. Written approval from the State Health Department shall be obtained and any improvements to the property
required by the State shall be completed prior to use of the property for public events.

3. All uses and structures associated with the event venue, including the parking area and landscaping, shall be located
at least 200-feet from the edge of pavement of W 1200 N and at least 30-feet from the property lines. Any entrance
driveway is exempt from this requirement.

4. Any driveway used for the event venue shall be paved a minimum of 25-feet from the center of W 1200 N.
5. At least one ADA compliant parking space shall be installed near the entrance to the event barn.

6. Devices used to project sound outdoors shall be operated for no longer than one (1) hour per day and operated no
later than 6 PM.

7. Contracted service providers utilizing vehicles Class 4 vehicles or larger and all patrons shall vacate the premisis by
11:30 PM each night.

8. Any lighting fixtures shall be full-cutoff fixtures and no light shall reach a property line with greater than five (5) lux.

9. One sign associated with the business shall be permitted. The sign shall not exceed six (6) feet in height and twenty
(20) square feet in area and shall be setback at least five (5) feet from the right-of-way. The sign shall comply with
all other requirements identified in the UDO.

*Notes on conditions

e Conditions 1 and 2 are required for all commercial developments in the County.

e Condition 3 is intended to limit impacts to adjacent residential properties.

e Condition 4 is intended to limit the accumulation of dust on the public road.

e The petitioner has requested condition 6 allow for operation of sound outdoors from two hours per day no later than 8 PM.
Staff initially recommended no outdoor projection of sound, however compromised at 1 hour per day no later that 6 PM.

e Conditions 8 and 9 are ordinance requirements for properties in commercial districts.

Applicant/Owner Information

Applicant: Charles Williams & Kayleigh Keener Owner: Michael & Denise Gatewood
3615W 1200 N 3615 W 1200 N
New Palestine, IN 46163 New Palestine, IN 46163

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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View of property from 1200 N

Google Street View — September 2013

View of properties on north side of 1200 N from proposed parking area

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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STATEMENT OF INTENT (ONLY REQUIRED FOR VARAINCE OF USE & SPECIAL EXCEPTION)

Please answer the following questions (when applicable) pertaining to your request. If approved, the use would be limited
to the information provided and expansion of the use would require new approval from the Board. The Board may also
approve the use conditional on one or more amendments to the statement of intent.

-~ . ; .
1. Summary of Proposed Use and/or Business Activity: ‘Ui{'.}\ I%MA mh’ Zi/diolei/

El L 35/14’ ( / 5&1%&«‘

2. Days & Hours of Operatlon'7J6h,/56f /{'/ﬁﬁk 0;5- e g 5,/5'34 E/ﬁé}b (A-/?[ 97[; /l”m
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3. Maximum Number of Customers per Day/Week/Month: /i'/)&w Camml}u )24 :l/ bf_’; Cﬁmﬂ/ﬂ?fﬂ!‘

with Five ﬁa%ntv and @?u/aﬁam

4. Type and Frequency of Deliveries: ///}/ / i ;

. AY
5. Description of any Outdoor Storage: W % /‘4” ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?@v :5 f/):;f\D[e‘

6. Description, Size, and Placement of any Signage: ms%lcﬁf aQ {'@ /I/Qa’»’a! 5.:5?)4 \ Al (i 04?0{ £ (ﬁ/
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7. Description of Waste Disposal; M lﬂ»ﬂﬂu”@/ wn ¥ I rete /4 /f“ fq;éf 73 ;fef QQCA
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8. Existing and/or Proposed Building and Site improvements Pertaining to Proposed Use (ex. parking lof,
landscaping, commercial upgrades to building, efc.): )mc.ff&}‘fw nﬂfm/ﬂ}& WA#’/‘& b&ﬁ; /Jn/h
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USE VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant: sz;/;ur ,£§ K/f\/ } rbm)f‘ aﬁ“ K{ﬂ)//fﬁ aJ» Kéﬁzﬁw &/

Case #

Location: S@15 b/ 12002 A/ 4w fg’!/}e’ﬁﬁwé’w T/ ’3{({_4/(,;?

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Use Variance. Using the lines provided, please explain how your request meets each of these ¢titeria,

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the commumty

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance wili not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
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3. Practical Difficulty: The need for the variance arises from some condition particular to the property involved.

KMIF location ot é?mfu)‘/ Xemfw i) /1//;/»47/# oviee hian 5&%: locglinn TABIS
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4. Unnecessary Hardship: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Unified Development Ordinance will
constitute an unnecessary hardship as they are applied to the property for which the variance is sought.

/‘%ﬂ%‘(_ Tyle ond locotion THL

5. Comprehensive Plan: The granting of the variance does not interfere substantially with the Comprehensive Plan,

%Jgﬂé‘fﬁ“}ﬁ f/ Baiee &Mm &ﬂ&\‘w? l amw} /\gg:\f;éﬂ‘)lrb'// /é’/m/\,

. I BZA Sep 14, 2021
Board of Zoning Appeals Application Packet Page 17 of 23 Pags 11 0f 13

Updated 5/5/20




DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE
FINDINGS OF FACT

Applicant; /?Jllﬁf‘/ﬂ@ / /J//;ﬁmﬁ % l(ﬁl//ﬁ;e:?% /Kf EZ ez

Case #
Location: 3ls 4./ 200 &/ Aus //f?lwtﬁ’” T A Y163

The Shelby County Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that the following criteria have been met in order to approve
an application for a Development Standards Variance. Using the lines provided, please expiain how your request meets
each of these critaria.

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
Vonae, and Custroas 1] bave. Tusemmce. Fotlas ol ﬂm}—,‘Ca/s for sately ope
£ bive, (les, oy Ca ey, A ﬁ:zf/ﬁm# /,m I be on ,ﬂfpﬁéfé/ ot He vz,
oo, ail_state o /«imsf coles, L) Xose |rash ﬂ!ﬂé’@/’/m

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
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3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the Shelby County Zoning Ordinance will result in a practical
difficulty in the use of the property.

Baﬂ\:s 17 gmc)@ 0“; /ﬁ‘f" (/Z"mzl;/ of ﬁ?{‘%’im@ 5/4’0(1’, ﬂﬂme C!e&/ew
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The Board of Zoning Appeals may review the applicant’s findings of fact to assist with their decision-making
process. Please see below for general guidance related to completing the findings of fact:

General Welfare: How does the request do no harm to the overall community of Shelby County? (ex. pollution, customer
safety, road network safety, building code compliance, etc.)

Adjacent Property: How does the request do no harm to adjoining property and neighborhood? (ex. noise, odor, traffic
generation, distance from property lines, appearance of property, etc.)

Practical Difficulty: This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on,
economic gain (ex. of practical difficulty. topography of property, location of septic system, consistency with nearby land

uses, historical use of property, etc.)
BZA Sep 14, 2021
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RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE SHELBY COUNTY BORAD OF ZONING APPEALS
ESTABLISHING THE POLICY BY WHICH MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS MAY PARTICIPATE BY ELECTRONIC MEANS OF COMMUNICATION

WHEREAS, P.L. 88-2021 (HEA 1437), SEC. 5, amended Ind. Code § 5-14-1.5 et seq.
(Act), effective April 20, 2021 by amending Ind. Code§ 5-14-1.5-3.5 to prescribe new
requirements by which members of the governing body of a public agency of a political
subdivision may participate in a meeting by any electronic means of communication;

WHEREAS, a member of the governing body may participate by any means of
communication that allows all participating members of the governing body to simultaneously
communicate with each other; and except for a meeting that is an executive session, allows the
public to simultaneously attend and observe the meeting;

WHEREAS, the Act requires the governing body to adopt a written policy establishing the
procedures that apply to a member's participation in a meeting by an electronic means of
communication and may adopt procedures that are more restrictive than the procedures established
by Ind. Code§ 5-14-1.5-3.5(d); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals “BZA” is a governing body of Shelby County,
Indiana:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SHELBY COUNTY BZA, THAT:

Section 1. General
(a) The provisions of the Ind. Code § 5-14-1.5 et seq, including definitions, apply to
this resolution.
(b) This resolution shall be known as the "Electronic Meetings Policy" of the BZA and
applies to the BZA and any committee appointed directly by the BZA or its
presiding officer.

Section 2. Electronic Meetings
(a) Subject to Section 3, any member may participate in a meeting by any electronic
means of communication that:
(1) allows all participating members of the governing body to simultaneously
communicate with each other; and
(2) other than a meeting that is an executive session, allows the public to
simultaneously attend and observe the meeting.
(b) A member who participates by an electronic means of communication:
(1) shall be considered present for purposes of establishing a quorum;
(2) and may participate in final action only if the member can be seen and heard.
(c) All votes taken during a meeting at which at least one (1) member participates by
an electronic means of communication must be taken by roll call vote.

BZA Sep 14, 2021
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Section 3. BZA Member Limitations

(a) At least fifty percent (50%) of the members must be physically present at a meeting
at which a member will participate by means of electronic communication. Not
more than fifty percent (50%) of the members may participate by an electronic
means of communication at that same meeting.

(b) A member may not attend more than fifty percent (50%) of the meetings in a
calendar year by an electronic means of communication, unless the member's
electronic participation is due to:

(1) military service;

(2) illness or other medical condition;

(3) death of a relative; or

(4) an emergency involving actual or threatened injury to persons or property.

(c) A member may attend two (2) consecutive meetings (a set of meetings) by
electronic communication. A member must attend in person at least one (1) meeting
between sets of meetings that the member attends by electronic communication,
unless the member's absence is due to:

(1) military service;

(2) illness or other medical condition;

(3) death of a relative; or

(4) an emergency involving actual or threatened injury to persons or property

Section 4. Minutes or Memoranda
(a) The minutes or memoranda of a meeting at which any member participates by
electronic means of communication must:
(1) identify each member who:
a.was physically present at the meeting;
b.participated in the meeting by electronic means of communication;
and
c.was absent; and
(2) identify the electronic means of communication by which:
a.members participated in the meeting; and
b.members of the public attended and observed the meeting, if the
meeting was not an executive session.

Section 5. Declared Emergency
(a) If an emergency is declared by:
(1) the governor under Ind. Code § 10-14-3-12; or
(2) the Commissioners under Ind. Code§ 10-14-3-29;
members are not required to be physically present for a meeting until the emergency
is terminated.
(b) Members may participate in a meeting by any means of communication provided
that:
(1) At least a quorum of the members participate in the meeting by means of
electronic communication or in person.
(2) The public may simultaneously attend and observe the meeting unless the
meeting is an executive session.

-
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(3) The minutes or memoranda of the meeting must comply with Section 4 of
this resolution.
(c) All votes taken during a meeting at which at least one member participates by an
electronic means of communication must be taken by roll call vote.

Section 6. Procedures for Electronic Participation

(a) Except in the case of an emergency pursuant to Section 5, a member of the BZA
must satisfy the following requirements prior to participating electronically:

(1) Notify the Planning Department Director no later than 24 hours prior to the
meeting of their desire to participate via electronic communication. The
notice shall include:

a.The date and time of the meeting; and
b.If any of the following reasons for electronic participation apply:
1. Military service,
ii.  Illness,
1ii.  Death of a relative, or
iv. an emergency involving actual or threatened injury to
persons or property.

(2) Ensure the member has the appropriate technology to participate
electronically.

(b) A member of the public who desires to participate in a BZA meeting, not just attend
and observe, shall satisfy the following requirements prior to participating
electronically:

(1) Notify in writing the Planning Department Director no later than 24 hours
prior to the meeting of their desire to participate via electronic
communication. The notice shall include:

a.Names of all individuals who desire to participate via electronic
communication for the specific agenda item,;

b.Email addresses for each individual identified above;

c.Date and time of the meeting;

d.Reason for participation (agenda item);

e.Any materials the member of the public would like the BZA
members to have at the meeting; and

f. If the member of the public is also the Petitioner in front of the BZA,
identify one person who will appear in person.

(2) Ensure the member of the public has appropriate technology to participate
electronically.

(3) Petitioners shall have one member of their team appear in person at the
meeting. All others may request to appear virtually under Section 6(b).

(4) The Planning Department Director may refuse electronic participation due
to technological limitations or former abuse of electronic participation to
any member of the public in their sole discretion.

(c) The Planning Department Director shall review the minutes, memorandum, and any
other documentation they deem appropriate to ensure the BZA member's
participation via electronic means is in compliance with Section 3.

3.
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Section 7. A technological failure in an electronic means of communication that disrupts
or prevents members of the Board or the public who are not physically present from
attending and observing the meeting does not affect the validity of an action taken by the
Board at the meeting if the Board members physically present and those participating
electronically without technological failure satisfy Board’s voting requirements (i.e.,
majority vote).

Section 8. No Board member may participate by means of electronic communication in a
meeting at which the Board is attempting to take final action to:

(1) adopt a budget;

(2) make a reduction in personnel;

(3) initiate a referendum;

(4) establish or increase a fee;

(5) establish or increase a penalty;

(6) exercise the power of eminent domain; or

(7) establish, impose, raise, or renew a tax.

Section 9. This resolution shall be effective from and after adoption by this Board and
compliance with Indiana Code § 36-5-2-10.

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF ,2021 BY SHELBY COUNTY, INDIANA, BY
AND THROUGH ITS BZA.
SHELBY COUNTY BZA
President

Kevin Carson

ATTEST:

Secretary
Dave Klene

4-
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